

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 21-3205  
(consolidated with No. 21-3068 & 21-3243)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP, ET AL.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF MARYLAND  
AND DELAWARE, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

MICHAEL E. ROWAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
JOHN B. HOWARD, JR.  
STEVEN J. GOLDSTEIN  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
mrowan@oag.state.md.us  
410-576-6476

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
State of Maryland

August 12, 2022

(Additional counsel listed in the signature block)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FOCUSED MOPR RESPECTS STATES' AUTHORITY TO REGULATE WITHIN THE SPHERE RESERVED TO THEM UNDER THE FPA. ....	5
II. THE FOCUSED MOPR TREATS STATE POLICIES EVENHANDEDLY .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Coalition for Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman</i> , 906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 8
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016) .....	5, 6
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016) .....	6, 8
<i>N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 158 FERC 61,137 (2017) .....	9
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	5
<i>NextEra Energy Res. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	6
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , Docket No. ER21-2582, Accession No. 20210820-5716 .....	12
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , Docket No. ER21-2582, Accession No. 20211019-4001 .....	8

### Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)–(b) .....	5
2019 Md. Laws ch. 757 .....	1
2022 Md. Laws, ch. 38 .....	2
D.C. Code § 34-1342 .....	3

Del. Code Ann. tit. 26 § 363 .....2

Del. Code Ann. tit. 26, § 354 .....2

**Miscellaneous**

Anne Kolesnikoff and Cassarah Brown, *State Oil and Gas Severance Taxes*, National Conference of State Legislatures (September 6, 2018), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/energy/oil-and-gas-severance-taxes.aspx>..... 10
